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1.0 INTRODUCTION

AET Consultants (AEI) has prepared this report on behalf of Mr. Victor Lum and documents the
groundwater investigation and pump system installation performed at the property located at 245
8™ Street in Oakland, California (Figure 1). The project has been performed in accordance with
the requirements of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) to further
investigate the extent of hydrocarbon impacted groundwater in the vicinity of the property. In
addition, a free product recovery system has been installed to remove non-aqueous phase liquid
(NAPL) hydrocarbons from the water table.

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

The property (hereafter referred to as the “site™) is located in a commercial and residential area
of Oakland. The site is a lot on the south corner of Alice Street and 8™ Street and is currently
developed with a gasoline station and auto repair facility. Refer to Figure 2 for a visual
description of the site.

Between June 1993 and August 1994, AEI removed a total of seven (7) underground storage tanks
(UST) from the property. The tanks consisted of four (4) 1,000 gallon and two (2} 6,000 gallon
gasoline tanks and one (1) 250 gallon waste oil tank. The former locations of the tanks are shown
on Figure 2. Impacted soil was removed from beneath the former tank area. Groundwater was
encountered beneath the former 6,000 gallon tanks. NAPL was observed on the water table beneath
the southern tank. The excavated soil was transported to an appropriate disposal facility and the
excavation was backfilled with clean fill material.

Two groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 and MW-2) were installed in July 1995. The first two
episodes of monitoring revealed Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline and benzene up
to 210,000 pg/l and 720 pg/l, respectively, in MW-2, Floating gasoline product, a NAPL, was
discovered in MW-1, which ranged from 1.20 to 4.39 feet thick between December 1995 and March
1996.

Three soil borings (SB-1 through SB-3) were advanced in August 1996. Groundwater samples
collected from each of the borings contained TPH as gasoline and benzene ranging from 120,000 to
140,000 pg/l and from 12,000 to 19,000 pg/l, respectively. MTBE was also present in all three
samples, up to 27,000 pg/l. Although NAPL was not observed in the field, the laboratory observed
immiscible sheen. Manual bailing and pumping of NAPL from MW-1 and monitoring of MW-2
occurred intermittently thrbugh 1997.
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3.0 GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

According to logs of the two soil borings recently advanced by AEL the near surface native
sediments beneath the site consist of fine to medium sand, ranging from clean to silty and clayey.
Saturation was observed during the drilling at approximately 20 feet bgs in each boring. Static
groundwater existed in the constructed wells at 15 to 16 feet below ground surface (bgs).

The site is located at 29 feet above Mean Sea Level (MSL). The site is flat; however, the
topography of the area slopes gently to the southwest. Water level measurements were made during
the first groundwater momtormg and samplmg ep1sode conducted on February 2, 2001. Signie

pnebaaet devcel 28 Ch R B AR e ) Elevations of the tops of the
Well casmgs were surveyed relat1ve to MSL by Dav1d Logan- (Cahforma Professional Land
Surveyor No. 5003} in July 2001.

The water level measurements were collected in order to calculate the hydrauhc gmd1ent and
groundwater ﬂow direction. Based on these measurements, gy g A

'groundwater elevat1on data and to Figure 3 for a water table contour map.

4.0 PERMITS

A workplan was prepared for and approved by the ACHCSA for the scope of work described
herein. Permits were obtained from the Alameda County Pubhc Works Agency, Water
Resources Section, for the installation of geeserongieammtesrtarinsrsisatibemig: Refer to
Appendix A for well permitting documentatlon

5.0 WELL INSTALLATION AND CONSTRUCTION

On May 235, 2001 a total of two (2) soil borings were advanced. The borings were converted to
monitoring wells MW-3 and MW-4. Refer to Figure 3 for locations of the wells. The borings
were advanced with a hydraulic rotary drill rig running 10 % inch O.D. diameter hollow-stem
augers. Cuttings generated during the well installation activities were stored on-site in sealed,
labeled 55-gallon drums.

ke v 28 g Soil samples were collected at five foot intervals from
'each bormg to charactenze the sediments of the site and for possible chemical analysis. The
borings were logged using the Unified Soil Classification System. Detailed logs of the soil
borings are presented in Appendix B. Soil samples were sealed within brass liners with Teflon

tape and plastic end caps and stored over ice during transportation to the laboratory.

Monitoring Well and Pump Installation Report
Project No. 4332
July 31, 2001
Page 2




The wells were constructed of 4” diameter Schedule 40 flush threaded PVC well casing. Each well
was constructed with 15 feet of factory slotted 0.020 well screen fitted with flush threaded end cap.
The remainder of the well was constructed with blank casing to ground surface. The casing was
installed through the hollow augers. 2/16 Monterey sand was poured through the auger to form a
sand pack from the botiom of the well to 2 feet above the slotted well screen. A 1.5 foot layer of
bentonite pellets was placed above the sand and hydrated with tap water, to form a seal against the
cement grout slurry. The remainder of the boring was filled to 0.5 feet below grade with neat
cement grout. A flush mounted traffic rated well box was installed over the casing, and an
expanding, locking inner cap was placed on the casing top. Refer to the boring logs (Appendix B)
for a visual description of well construction details.

6.0 WELL DEVELOPMENT AND SAMPLING

The two newly installed wells were developed on June 6, 2001. The wells were first surged
using a surge block to loosen any accumulated fines from the well screen and sand pack. The
wells were then pumped, until clear, with a minimum of 10 well volumes removed. Well MW-3
pumped freely during the development; however, well MW-4 ran dry several times during
development.

The first episode of groundwater monitoring and sample collection occurred on June 29, 2001.
Prior to the collection of samples, the wells were opened and water levels from the top of the
casings were measured with an electric water level meter. Wells MW-1 and MW-2 were
checked for free product using an interface meter. Each of the three wells not containing free
product (MW-2 through MW-4) were then purged and sampled. Approximately 3 well volumes
of water were purged from each well using a submersible purge pump. During the purging of the
wells, the following parameters were monitored: temperature, pH, and total dissolved solids
(TDS). Once water volumes returned to within 90% of their original volume, a sample was
collected from each well. Refer to Appendix C for Groundwater Well Sampling Field Forms,
which include details on the sampling of each well.

The groundwater samples were collected from each well using clean disposable bailers. Water
was poured from the bailers into 40 ml VOA vials and capped so no head space or air bubbles
were visible within the sample containers. The samples were labeled and placed on ice and
transported under chain of custody protocol for analysis to McCampell Analytical Inc. (DOHS
Certification Number 1644) of Pacheco, California.

7.0 SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

A total of four (4) soil samples and three (3) groundwater samples were analyzed during this
project. Each sample was analyzed for TPH as gasoline (EPA Method 5030/8C15), benzene,
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toluene, ethyl-benzene and xylenes (BTEX), and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by (EPA
Method 5030/8020). The groundwater sample from MW-2 was reanalyzed for fuel oxygenates,
including MTBE, by EPA method 8260B.

No concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in any of the soil samples analyzed.
Refer to Table 1 and to Appendix D for soil sample analytical documents.

6 31 +3. TPH as gasoline, benzene, and MTBE were detected
in MW-2 at 63,008T(% Uﬁﬁgﬂ, and 4,400ug/], respectively. TPH as gasoline was detected
in MW-4 at 550 pg/l. No detectable concentrations of hydrocarbon were present in MW-3,
Refer to Table 3 and to Appendix D for groundwater sample analytical documents.

8.0 NAPL RECOVERY SYSTEM INSTALLATION

A NAPL recovery system was installed in MW-1 in July 2001. The system consists of a bladder
pump suspended above the water table. The product intake port is located on a water/NAPL
interface float, designed to minimize the amount of water removed from the well. The pump is
operated by a 4 horsepower compressor at an operating pressure of between 80 and 120 pounds
per square inch (psi). The compressor only runs between 8:00 am and 6:00 pm, to minimize
disturbance to the residents of the area. The recovered liquid is stored in a 55-gallon drum. The
drum is equipped with a high-level shutoff valve, which cuts off the air supply to the pump.

9.0 SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This project consisted of the installation of an additional two groundwater monitoring wells and a
NAPL recovery system. The recent episode of groundwater monitoring confirmed a groundwater
flow direction to the south/southeast. NAPL and dissolved phase hydrocarbons appear to be limited
in lateral extent to the north and east.

The thickness of NAPL present in MW-1 remained since 1998, when recovery ceased, providing a
constant source for continued dissolution of hydrocarbons into the groundwater system. Recovery
of this NAPL will continue with the recently installed system. Recovery rates and change in NAPL
thickness will be reported with subsequent monitoring reports. Sampling of the three other wells
will continue on a quarterly basis. The next episode is scheduled for September 2001.

Based on the results of the August 1997 investigation, it is evident that the NAPL has spread to the
west and south of the site, as has the dissolved phase plume. Additional off-site monitoring wells
will be necessary to assess the extent of the impacted groundwater. Proposed locations for
additional wells and/or temporary borings will be presented afier groundwater flow direction has
been confirmed with at least one additional monitoring episode.
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10.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS AND SIGNATURES

This report presents a summary of work completed by AEI, including observations and
descriptions of site conditions. Where appropriate, it includes analytical results for samples
taken during the course of the work. The number and location of samples are chosen to provide
required information, but it cannot be assumed that they are entirely representative of all areas
not sampled. All conclusions and recommendations are based on these analyses, observations,
and the governing regulations. Conclusions beyond those stated and reported herein should not
be inferred from this document.

These services were performed in accordance with generally accepted practices in the
environmental engineering and consulting field that existed at the time and location of the work.

Sincerely,

Peter McIntyre
Project Geologist

/ e ) 2 -
oseph P. Derhake, PE

Senior Project Engineer, Principal

Distribution: Mr. Victor Lum
245 8™ Street
Oakland, CA 94607

Mr. Barmney Chan, ACHCSA

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data

Date Well Depth to Groundwater Depth to LNAPL
Well 1D Collected Elevation Water Elevation LNAPL Thickness
(ft msl) (ft) (ft amsl) {ft) (ft)
Mw-1 6/29/2001 27.73 16.52 * 14.89 1.63
MW-2 6/29/2001 28.16 16.14 12.02 - -
MW-3 6/29/2001 2921 16.60 12.61 - -
MW-4 6/29/2001 26.38 17.71 11.67 - -

* = Measured grouadwater level efffected by LNAPL presence, not used to calculated water table elevation

All well elevations are measured from the top of the casing




Table 2

Soil Sample Analytical Data

Sample ID Date TPHg

MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes

Collected mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

MW-3 15 5/25/01 <1.0 <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005
MW-3 20° 5/25/01 <1.0 <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <(0.005
MW-4 15' 5/25/01 <1.0 <0.05 <0.005 <0.0035 <0.005 <0.005
Mw-4 20’ 3/25/01 <1.0 <0.05 <0.003 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
MDL 1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

ND not detected

mg/kg milligrams per kilogram

TPHg total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE methy tertiary butyl ether

MDL = method detection limit

* = These samples were reanalyzed for fuel oxygenated by EPA method 8260




Table 3
Groundwater Sample Analytical Data

Well/Sample Date NAPL TPHg MTBE Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes
iD Collected  thichness (f¢) Mg/L ug/L pg/L Hg'L Mg/L pe/L
MW-1 6/29/01 1.63 ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp
MW-2 6/29/01 0.0 69,000 4400* 7.200 6,100 1,560 7,000
MW.-3 6/25/01 0.0 550 <3.0 <0.5 31 32 1.2
MWwW-4 6/29/01 0.0 <30 <5.0 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
MDL 50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

ug/L micrograims per liter

TPHg total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE methyl tertiary butyl ether

* samples analyzed by EPA Method 8260, ali others non detect (refer to laboratory report)
MDL = method detection limit

ns/fp = not sampled / free product

Note = Historical Groundwater elevation and quality data for wells MW-1 and MW .2 was not available
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G. EPECTAL CONOITIONS
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Project No: 4332 Sheet: 1 of 1
Project Name: LUM Log of Borehole: MW-3
Client: VIC'S AUTOMOTIVE
Location: NORTH CORNER
Uscs Sample Data
= 5 Subsurface o g £ Remarks
= 2 = Description a3 o | E 2 a
e | 5| % EL |2/ 3 8 |3
[a] 4] | [ ] - m V3 =
0 Ground Surface
3 SAND \’ \"
1 E: Fine to medium clean sand ‘t: ::2
25 NN
- N I
bt N
3—_- Q N
4g Y N
E B N
5410 SM | Silty sand, damp N KN PID=0ppm
64 ' MW-35 1SS | 38 | 100 ] K No hydrocarbon (HC) odor
73 . .
85 5 I

| M | Sand with clay and silt

PID =0 ppm

MW-310" | S5 | 22 70 No HC odor

- ek
w o

—
[43]

sC

i1 Same as above

-
2]

=
el frpel e Dl

Clay increasing MW-315' 1 S5 54 | 100

-
o~

Lo T L

.
w

=} 8P | Sand - few fines

Strong HC odor

217 MW-320" | S5 49 | 100 PID = 253 ppm
22
234
24 -
259 SP | Fineto med sand, saturated
263 MW-325' | 85| 43 80 PID = 16 ppm
27'“; End of Barehole
28
Drill Date 5/25/01 Reviewed by EW AE| Consultants
i - 3210 Old Tunnel Read, Suite B
Drill Method: HOLLOW AUGER L d by: PJM :
0998a By Lafayette, CA 94542
Total Depth: 25 (925) 283-6000

Depth to Water: 20.5

-
- o
|




Project No: 4332 Sheet: 1 of 1

Project Name: LUM Log of Borehole: MW-4

Client: VIC'S AUTOMOTIVE

Location: SOUTH CORNER

Uscs Sample Data

Subsurface

L Remarks
Description

Depth (ft)
Blow/ft
Recovery
Well Data

Symbol
Label
Sample
Label

Type

Ground Surface
FiLL

CONCRETE SLAB

[ S

SAND
Fine sand with few fines

B

PID =0 ppm
Mw-45 |55 8 100

[=r}

R I IIIII I

o~

ia]

Clayey sand

No racovery
MW-410' 1 85| 33 | <10

—
(8]

c o by D b e oy g ey by

o Fine to med sand, low clay, dam|
160 damp MW-4 15 | 55| 25 | 100

*} PID=0ppm
i No HC odor

Fine to med sand, clean

e No HC odor
21_:_'. MwW-4 20" | 851 39 | 100

1 PID = 102 ppm

TIHIITTT

Saturated

25417700 HNAL No recovery
R MW-425 | S5 | 35 | <20 PID = 93 ppm

27 End of Borehale

Drill Date 5/25/01 Reviewed by: EW AEI Consultants

Drill Method: HOLLOW AUGER Logged by: PJM 3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B
Lafayette, CA 94549

Total Depth: 23 (925) 283-6000

Depth to Water: 20

1
S o




AEI CONSULTANTS - GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD
SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number;: MW-1

Project Name: LUM

Date of Sampling: 6/29/01

Job Number: 4332

Name of Sampler: PIM/ OA

Project Address: 245 8th Street, Oakland

MONITORING WELL DATA

Well Casing Diameter (27/47/6™) 4

Seal at Grade -- Type and Condition Good

Well Cap & Lock -- OK/Replace OK

Elevation of Top of Casing 27.63

Depth of Well 25

Depth to LNAPL 14.89

Depth to water 16.52

LNAPL thickness — 1.63 feet

Appearance of Purge Water Well not purged
GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

Number of Samples/Container Size

Time Vol Remvd Temp pH Cond Comments
(gal) (deg C) (mS)

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

Product recovery (Spoiler '} system installed

LNAPL - light non-aqueous phase liquid (floating product)
TD - Total Depth of Well
DTW - Depth To Water




AEI CONSULTANTS - GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD
SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-2

Project Name: LUM

Date of Sampling: 6/29/01

Job Number: 4332

Name of Sampler;: PIM/ OA

Project Address: 245 8th Street, Oakland

MONITORING WELL DATA
Well Casing Diameter (27/47/6™) 2"
Seal at Grade -- Type and Condition Good
Well Cap & Lock -- OK/Replace OK
Elevation of Top of Casing 28.16
Depth of Well 25
Depth to Water 16.14
Water Elevation 12.02
Three Well Volumes (gallons)*
2" casing: (TD - DTW){0.16)(3) 4.25
4" casing: (TD - DTW)(0.65)(3)
6" casing: (TD - DTW)(1.44)(3)
Actual Volume Purged (gallons) 6
Appearance of Purge Water Murky (green)
GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Number of Samples/Container Size {2)-40 ml VOAs
Time Vol Remvd Temp pH Cond Comments
(gal) (deg C) (mS)
1.5 19.8 7.08
3 18.9 7.08
6 18.6 7.07

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

Strong hydrocarbon odor, sheen present

TD - Total Depth of Well
DTW - Depth To Water




AEI CONSULTANTS - GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD
SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-3

Project Name: LUM

Date of Sampling: 6/29/01

Job Number: 4332

Name of Sampler: PIM / QA

Project Address: 245 8th Street, Oakland

MONITORING WELL DATA
Well Casing Diameter (27/47/6™) 4”
Seal at Grade -- Type and Condition Good
Well Cap & Lock -- OK/Replace OK
Elevation of Top of Casing 29.21
Depth of Well 25
Depth to Water 16.60
Water Elevation 12.61
Three Well Volumes (gallons)*
27 casing: (TD - DTW){(0.16){3)
4 casing: (TD - DTW)(0.65)(3) 16.4
6" casing: (TD - DTW)(1.44)(3)
Actual Volume Purged (gallons) 16
Appearance of Purge Water Clear
GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Number of Samples/Container Size (2)-40 ml VOAs
Time Vol Remvd Temp pH Cond Comments

(gal) (deg ©)

(mS)

Meter malfunction

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

No sheen or odor

TD - Total Depth of Well
DTW - Depth To Water




AEI CONSULTANTS - GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD
SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-4

Project Name: LUM

Date of Sampling: 6/29/01

Job Number: 4332

Name of Sampler: PIM/ QA

Project Address: 245 8th Street, Oakland

MONITORING WELL DATA

Well Casing Diameter (27/47/6™) 4
Seal at Grade -- Type and Condition Good
Well Cap & Lock -- OK/Replace QK
Elevation of Top of Casing 29.38
Depth of Well 25
Depth to Water 17.71
Water Elevation 11.67
Three Well Volumes (gallons)*

2” casing: (TD - DTW)(0.16)3)

4” casing: (TD - DTW)(0.65)(3) 14.2

6" casing: (TD - DTW){1.44)(3)
Actual Volume Purged (gallons) 12

Appearance of Purge Water

Clear, runs dry twice during purging

GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Number of Samples/Container Size
Time Vol Remvd Temp pH Cond Comments
(gal) (deg ©) (mS)
1 22.3 6.95
6 18.0 6.96
10 20.5 7.00

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

No product sheen or HC odor

TD - Total Depth of Well
DTW - Depth To Water




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/fwww.mecampbell.com  E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

All Environmental, Inc. Client Project ID: #4332; LUM Date Sampled: 05/25/01
3210 0ld Tunnel Road, Suite B Date Received: 05/25/01
Lafayette, CA 94549-4157 Client Contact: Peter McIntyre Date Extracted: 05/25/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 05/25/01
06/04/2001
-Dear Peter:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 4 samples from your #4332; LUM project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours ly,Q -
ng\{

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D¥7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http://www.mecampbell. com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts
in ug/L

* cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

“The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged
gasoline?); ¢) lighter pasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; €} TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (?); f)
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gascline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter thar water immiscible
sheen is present; 1) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; j} no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director

l All Environmental, Inc, Client Project ID: #4332; LUM Date Sampled: 05/25/01
3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B Date Received: 05/25/01
l Lafayette, CA 94549.4157 Client Contact: Peter McIntyre Date Extracted: 05/25/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 05/25/01
} Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline®, with Methy! tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
| EPA methods 5030, madified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)
LabID | ClientID | Matrix | TPH(g)® | MTBE | Benzene | Toluenc bEthyl' Xylenes | /* Recavery
enzene Surrogate
I 68404 | MW-3 15 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 108
68405 | MW-320' S ND ND ND ND ND ND 111
l 68406 | MW-415 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 93
l 68407 | MW-4 20 s ND ND ND ND ND ND 107
Reporting Limit unless
I eporting Limit unles W 50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
ot~ | S | Lomgkg { 005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0.005




110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
httpe/fwrwrw mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com
QC REPORT
Date: 05/25/01-05/26/01 Matrix: Soil

Extraction: TTLC

Concentration:  ug/kg %Recovery
Compound : : Amount : RPD
Sample% MS EMSD Spiked M3 iMSD
SamplelD: 52201 fnstrument: GC-7
Surrogatet ~ | 0.000 |102.000:103.000] 100.00 | 102 | 103 | 1.0
Xylenes 0.000 i 0.293 | 0.292 0.30 98 : 97 | 03
Ethyl Benzene 0.000 | 0.085 : 0.094 0.10 95 | 94 1.1
Toluene 0.000 ; 0.098 ' 0.098 | 0.0 98 | 98 | 00
Benzene 0.000 | 0.095 0.099 0.10 95 | 99 4.1
MTBE : 0.000 ; 0.102 | 0.108 0.10 102 | 106 3.8
GAS - | 0.000 | 0.967 { 0968 | 1.00 97 i 97 | o4
SamplelD: 51701 Instrument: GC-11 A
Surrogatet 0.000 E105.000§107.000 100.00 106 | 107 0.9
TPH (dlesel} 0.000 5320.0005325.000 300.00 107 | 108 1.6

( ME-Sampie’)

% Re cavery:m <100
MS-M5D
{5 -MSD)

( MS+MSD)

-2400

RPD means Relative Percent Deviation




Zigle 24
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD :
{10 2" AVENUE SOUTH, #D7
e SouTH TURN AROUND TIME Q) 0 u| ﬁ
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 RUSH 24HOUR 48HOUR 5
Report To: Peter MclIntyre Bill To: Analysis Request Other Comments
Company: All Environmental o T
3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B 3
Lafayette, CA 94549-4157 a5 e
Tele: (925) 283-6000 Fax: (925) 283-6121 § e ®
Project #: G322 Project Name: /{4 pV] 2 2= = ‘;f
Project Location: <= M / }}} ce 3 g E 8 3 - g
Sampler Signature: //7 /) S g . § g % § g g g
; / SAMPLING | e MATRIX | ppterrvED E § =R éﬁ Q 2 5 g
B 15 ERRHEHEESHEHEAEEE
SAMPLE ID LOCATION - g Eggg:‘fgffffgzgg
Date Time*gczs A dsggaﬁé'g%%é&:?;‘é
5=l ol = |8 |8 < | < < |3 %5
| . G A E S HEHE RS EEE E R RS E
Nesy €' s be o) | ] P s ol
e~y '/ | |Ber] X X L Pelef
pv-o g’ Py Ix X % i j
=3 28 I IRv | X X X i 68402 *
= . ) t
puv ‘* »! J {Re| X X X ¥
. 68404
. 68405
" 68406
i}
i
68407
. - - : b ETALS10
atg. Hmne: £20e) -
s v ¥ Remarks o \/ PRESERV A‘n ON
(574 L e ___ i
Deate: Time: Received By: = GOOD CONDmON V" APPROPRIA
HEAD SPACE ABSENT__~ CONTAINERS ___~
Relinquished By: Date: Titme: Received By:

7

e



! 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/fwwwr mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

All Bnvironmental, Inc. Client Project ID: #4332; LUM Date Sampled: 06/29/01
3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B Date Received: 06/29/01
Lafayette, CA 94549-4157 Client Contact: Peter McIntyre Date Extracted: 06/29/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 06/29/01
07/13/2001
Dear Peter:

Enclosed are:

1}. the results of 3 samples from your #4332; LUM project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.
All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits,

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




. é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http://www.mccampbell.com B-mail: main@mecampbell.com

All Environmental, Tne, Client Project ID: #4332; LUM Date Sampled: 06/25/01
3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B Date Received: 06/29/01
Lafayette, CA 94549-4157 Client Contact: Peter McIntyte Date Extracted: 06/29/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 06/29/01
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA metheds 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; Califoraia RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID{5030)
LabID | ClientID | Matrix | TPH(z® | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene | Lo | Xylenes | 7o Recovery
benzene Surrogate
71555 MW-2 W | 69,000,ah | 4100 7200 6100 1500 7000 100
71556 MW-3 W 550, ND ND 3.1 3.2 12 101
71557 MW-4 W ND ND ND ND ND ND 9
Reporting Limit unless w 50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 05 0.5 0.5
atherwise stated; ND .
d
mﬁi‘;ﬁ;;&i‘ﬁfgﬁ"“ S | Lomgkg | 005 | 0005 | 0.005 | 0005 | 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, ard all TCLP and SPLP extracts
i ug/L

* clustered chromatogram; sample peak coslutes with surrogate peak

“The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmeodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant{aged
gasoline?); ¢} lighter gasoline range compounds {the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; ¢) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoling (?); )
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; k) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644

L 4 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




. 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

htep:/Awww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

* water samples are reparted in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP extracts in ug/L

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means surrogate not applicable 1o this analysis

(h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; (j) sample diluted due to
high organic content

DHS Certification No. 1644 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director

l All Environmental, Tnc. Client Project ID: #4332; LUM Date Sampled: 06/25/01
3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B Date Received: 06/29/01
l Lafayette, CA 94549-4157 Client Contact: Peter MclIntyre Date Extracted: 07/09-07/11/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 07/09-07/11/01
' Oxygenated Volatile Organics By GC/MS
EPA method 8260 modified
Lab ID 71555
l Reporting Limit
Client ID MW-2
l Matrix W 5 w
Compound Concentration® ug’kg ug/L
I Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND<100 50 1.0
l Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ' ND<100 5.0 1.0
' Methyl-tert Butyl Ether (MTBE) 4400 50 1.0
tert-Amyl Methy! Ether (TAME) ND<100 50 1.0
l tert-Butanol ND<500 25 5.0
' Surrogate Recoveries (%)
' Dibromofluoromethane 97
Comments: h




o 110 2nd Ave.-South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
y McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http://www. mccampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

QC REPORT
EPA 8015m + 8020

Date:  06/29/01-06/30/01 Matrix: Water
| Cancentration: wug/L | %Recovery
Gompound | Sampie% MS MSD ‘g’:&‘;‘;‘ MS jfmsn RPD
SamplelD: 62001 Extraction: EPA 5030 Instrument: GC-7
Surrogate+ ‘ | Mo P90 ee0 | 10000 | s s | oo
Xylenes ND | 336 34.3 30.00 | 11271 114 | 2.4
.| Ethylbenzene ND i 105 10.7 10.00 105 | 107 1.9
Toluene ND | 103 | 104 | 1000 | 103 | 104 | 10
Benzene ND | 95 | 96 | 1000 | S5 | 96 | 10
MTBE ND [ 109 i 114 10.00 109 © 111 | 18 |
TPH (gas) ND | 1167 1174 | 100.00 17 1 117 | 06
SamplelD: 62201 Extracfion: EPA 3510 Instrument  GC-2 A
Surrogate1 ND | 970 | 880 | 10000 | o7 | g8 | 10 |
TPH (diesel) ND | 78250 | 7675.0 | 7500.00 | 104 102 | 1.9 ]

( MS—Sample’)

# Re covery = ipiad 100

pMBTHSD)

RP 2100
{ MS+MSDY




’ . : 110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
T McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/iwwrw. mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

QC REPORT
VOCs (EPA 8240/8260)
Date:  07/09/01-07/10/01 Extraction: EPA 5030 Matrix:  Water
Cencentration: ug/L %Recovery
Compound ! : Amount : RPD
Samp[ei MS MSD Spiked M3 MSD
SamplelD: 70101 ) Instrument: ~ GC-10
Surrogate ND | 910 | 900 | 10000 | 91 | @0 | 1.4
tert-Amyt Methyl Ether ND {93 | 93 10.00 93 | 93 0.0
~ | Methy! tert-Butyl Ether ND | 94 | 94 10.00 94 | o4 0.0
Ethyl tert-Buty| Ether ND i 99 : 99 10.00 99 | 99 0.0
Di-isopropyl Ether ND | 108 | 107 10.00 106 | 107 0.9
Toluene ND @ 96 @ 97 10.00 96 ! 97 1.0
Benzene | ND P o104 102 10.00 101 § 102 | 1.0
Chiorobenzene ND | 103 . 104 10.00 103 | 104 | 1.0
Trichloroethane ND 7.2 7.3 10.00 72 73 1.4
1,1-Dichloroethene ND o121 | 122 10.00 121 { 122 0.8

{ MS-Sampie)

% Re covery=m +100

( MS-MSD)
“(Ms+MSD)




MCCAM_PBELL ANALYTICAL INC. CH A[N OF CUSTODY RECORD :
110 2™ AVENUE SOUTH, #D? 7 -
PACHECO, CA 94553 TURN AROUND TIME O g g ﬂ
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 RUSH 24 HOUR 48HOUR S§DA
Report To: Peter Mclntyre Biil To; - Analysis Request |7~ Other Comiments
Company: All Environmental _ I :
3210 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B | 3
Lafayette, CA 94549-4157 & 3 2
Tele: (925) 283-6000 Fax: (925) 283-6121 2 =13 g
Project #:  {J 357 Project Name: { (f M\ b5 513 = 5
Project Location: BN / Alee ) {é glE g E = &
Sampler S1gnature 2| 5 'g = G \3 %
hal METHOD 8 lq (2 |5| (2| |48 A
) / SAMPLING p | MATRIX [ oe HEEE g B3 g 2
g 13 HHHHREEHRREAR
SAMPLE ID LOCATION g g E g’ EIEIZIRI212|® 2 Z(312 S
Date |Time [ 5 [ O |y & D b A M R I A
S| &Iz a2 8 slolS8lE |2 3|5 285122151515 6|5
- . u — L3
. * §3£¢503m§0mﬁﬁﬁﬁlmﬁﬂiﬁiﬁ‘iguqqa 71555‘(\
W =2 bp [ (V8 XXX o
w > T 2 X T |X 71556 >
/
i ,
shed By: fer %m% j ﬁcﬁ/\;% . \/ W Remarks: OTHER
el 48 Ao S A CEH_ gt PRESERVATION =" { _ 1 __.
/ yﬂ{ulshedBy. }{?e. Time: Received By: GOOD CONDITION . a APPROPRIATE
; SPACE ARSEN NTANRS
- | Relinguished By: Date: Time: Received ﬁ_y: HEAD SPACE ’a‘u”}]‘ ‘/ﬁ

7

7---.____



